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Initial Comments

Report of a Biennial Construction Survey by Ed
Biller and Billy 5 Bryant on March 26, 2015,

Records indicates this facility wes first leensed or
submitted on Q3171988 as a HA. The facility is
currently licensed as a 65 Bed Spacial Care Unit.
Therefore the facility was surveyed for
conformance with the applicable portions of the
2008 Rules for Licensing of Adult Care Homes of
Seven or More Beds, and applicable portions of
fhe 19585 Edition, of the North Carolina Building
Coda(s), Institutional Occupancy, and the 1996
Mirimum Standards and Regulations for Homes

for the Aged in effect at time of intial ieensure.

Physlcal plant deficiancies were noted which

| redqume a plan of corraction,

1o

Existing Licensed Fac- Mo less than 71 Hules

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 NCAC 13F 0301 APFLICATION OF
PHYSICAL PLANT REQUIREMENTS

The physical plant reguiremeants for each adult
care home shall be applied as folows:

(2} Exceptwhere otherwiee specified, existing
lensed facilties or portions of axisting licensed
facilities shall meel licensure and code
requiremnenta in effect at the time of construction,
change in senvice or bed count, addifion,
rerovption, or alteration: however in no case shall
the requiremeants for any licensed facllily where

| ne addifion or renovation hes been made, be less
than those requirementa found in the 1971
“Mimimum and Desired Standards and
Ragulations” for "Homes for the Aged and Infirm”,
copies of which are available af the Division of

_ Health Service Regulation, T01 Barbour Drive,

| Raleigh, North Carolina, 27603 at no cost;
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Thia Rule is not met as evidanced by
Based on observation, the facility falled o meet

| the Code requirements in effect at the time of

aonstruction by not having all of the required
components of doors equipped with Special
Locking Arrangaments, This could effact all
occupants who would need to evacuate through
the door(s) if the exit were obstructed.

Findings on March 26, 2095

&. The exit door at the kitchen service cormdor
has a magnelc lock installed and there iz not an
emergency release switch provided. This is not in
accordance with the NG State Building Code
requirement to have an emergency release
gwilch lacated within 3 feet of the locked doar.

b, The exit door at the exit corndor bebdean
Badroom 11 and Bedroom 12 has a magneatic
look installed and the emergency ralease switch

| reguires & key o operale. Interviesw with staff in

the area revesaled that they did not have keys to
operate the emergency release. This is not in
acoordance with the NC State Building Code
requirement that if emergency release awitches
are of the keyed type, all staff responaible for
eyacuation of the locked unit must carry keys at
all times.

c. The exit door af the exit corridor between
Bedroom 27 and Bedroom 28 has a magnetic
lock mstalled and the emergency release switch
requiras a key 1o operate. Cbhservation of staff
unloeking the door using the emeargency release
switch revealed that the key could nof be
removed from the switch withoul reenergizing the
lzek. This is ol in accordance with the MG Siate
Buiding Code requirement that the emeargeney
release switch be an on/off switch,
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133

Bathrooms-Hand Grips

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

100 NCAC 13F 0305 PHYSICAL
EMVIRCNMENT

(e} The requiremenis for bathrooms and toiet
FOAIMS ara.

| 16} Hand grips shall be installed at all

commodes, ubs and showers used by of
accessible 1o residents,

This Rule Iz not med as evidenced by

1. Based on observafion, the facifity failed fo
engure that all resident commodes, tubs and
showers are equipped with hand grips. This
deficlency affects all residenis who use theses
fixturee by not providing increased safely,
controlled against Instability/balance, and
maneuverabifly at lhe fistures.

Fimdings on March 26 2015;

a. There were i hand grips {grab bar) for the
tubs in the fellowing locations to include but nod

| Nredbed fo

© 153

i, Spa#d,

Exit Door Locks-Single Hand Motion

' SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 NCAC 13F 0305 PHYSICAL
EMVIROMNMENT

(h} The requirements for outeide antrances and
exils ara;

(3} Al et door locks shall be casily operable, by
a gingle hand molion, from the inside at all imes
without keys; and

This Rule is not met as evidenced by;
Based on abservation, the Building wes riot

133

C 153
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maintained in & safe by failing fo ensure that exit
; door [ocks are easily operable by a single hand
mation from the inside al all imes, This could
affect all occupants needing o evacuate through
| the door if exiting were delayed.
Firdings on March 26, 2015.
. The exit door at the Exit Carridor batwesen
Bedroom 11 & Bedroom 12 had doubled cylinder
dead bolts installed in addition 1o 2 lockset door
kniat, I
k. The exit door al the Exit Corridor between [
Bedroom Bedroom 27 & Bedroom 28 had dead [
bolt with inside thumb turn in addition to a lockset |
door knob,
~C o184 Housekeeping and Furnishings-Clean, Repaired 164

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 NCAC 13F 0306 HOUSEKEEPING AND
C FURHISHINGS

{a) Adult care homes shall;

(11 heve wallz, ceilings, and floors or fleor

coverings kep! clean and in good repair,

(2] have no chronic unpleasant cdors,;

(31 have furniiure clean and in good repair;,
| (2) This Rule shall apply to new and existing
fachities,

Thiz Rule iz not met as evidenced by;

[ 1 Based on Observation, the facility failed to
pravide an environmen! in accordance with thie

Rule. This would afest all residents, slaff and

visitars by exposing them to chronic unpleasant

adors, unclean condlbons and

equipmentfurniture m disrepair,

Findings on March 26, 2015:

a. The glass covered picture frame In the

£ S
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Comridor between Bedroom 7 and 8 had its glass |
broken exposing sharp and jagged edge to all
that passed by,

C 188 Housekeeping-Maintained Free of Hazards C 166

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

108 NCAC 13F 03068 HOUSEKEEPING AMD
FURMISHINGS

{a) Adult care homes shall;

18) be maintained in an unclutbered, clean and
arderly manner, free of all obstructions and
hazards,

{8) Thia Rule shall apply to new and existing

; facilities,

Thiz Rule iz nol mel as evidenced by

o 1. Based on Qbservation, the facility failed to
provide an environment in accordance with this
Fubke, by not maintaimmng the HVACventilalion
grilles and their associated damper might not
function properly. This could affect ell residents,
atafl and visitors if in the event of a fira the
dampers does not close completely to contain the
fira within the room of origin,

Findings on March 28, 2015;

a. The refurn HYACventilation grilles, and their
radiaticn dampers have an excessive
accumulation of dustlint thought-out the Facilty. |

C18% Fire Exinguishers C 183

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
104 NCAC 13F 0308 FIRE EXTINGUISHERS |
fay At least ope five pound or larger (nef charge)
A-B-C lype fire extinguisher is required for each

2,900 square feet of floor area or fraction themecf.
(b} One five pound or larger (net change) A-B-C

| or GLWZ type is required in the kitchen end, where I
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Cantinuad From page 5
applicable, in the maintenance shop.

This Rule s not met a5 evidenced by

1. Based on observation, the facility falled to
provide an enviranment in accordance with this
Fule. This would affect all residents, staff and

. vigitors by not having emergency equipment in
proper working order,

¢ Findings on March 26, 2015

@, Through-out the building, there was no
documenalion of the portable fire exdinguishear
manthly Inspections on the maintenance lag
gince January 2015,

Electrical Cutlats in We! Locations

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 MCAC 13F 0310 ELECTRICAL OUTLETS
All gdult care home eectrical outiets in wed
jocations al sinks, bathrooms and autside of

| building hall have ground fault interrupters.

This Rule is not met 85 evidenced by

"1, Based on Observation, the facility feiled to
maintain in @ safe manner, the alectrical power
recepiacles inwel areas, This would affect all
residents, staff and visitors by not providing
ground fault protection to these devices.
Findings on March 28, 2015

a  The ground-fault crcuit-interrupter (GFCI)
electrical power receptacle outside the exit
between Bedroom 11 & 12 was missing its cover
olate,

Building Egqulpmeni Maintained Safe, Operating

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
104 NCAC 13F 0311 OTHER

= 1B3

188

183
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REQUIREMEMNTS

i@} The building and all fire Gafety, elecircal,
mechanical, and plumbing equipment in an adulf
care home shall be maintained in a safe and
operaling condition.

(k) This Rule shall apply to new and existing
facifties with the exception of Paragraph (g)
which shall not apply to existing facilities.

Thia Rule is not mel as evidenced by:

1. Basad on cbservalion, the Building was not
maintained in a safe end operating condition,
because the exil sign, was in disrepair. This
would affact all residenis, siaff end visitors if the
signs did not work during an emergency,
Findings on March 26, 2075

a.  The exit sign ' 5 faca plate was falling off at
the fallowing locations to include but nat limited
- b

i. FExit Corridor between Bedroom 11 & 12,

2. Based on ohsepsation, the Building was nol
maintained in a safe and operating condition,
because the fire rated doors In a smoke barrier
wall that did not close completely and Latch in
arder fo contain amakefire. This could affect all
resigents, siaff and visitors by not containing

| smakeffire in the fire compartment of origan.
Findings on March 26, 2015

a.  The left front comidor crogs-corridor doars,
back keaf rub the frame and did not close with
acceplable clearances when the fire elarm
system released the doors.

b, The cross-corridor doors near Bedrogm 18
the front leaf b the frame and did not close with
accepileble clearances when the fire alarm
svatomn released the doors,

| 3 Based on observation, the Buikding was not
" maintained in a safe and operating conditian,

< 188
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hecause the commercial kitchen hood's fire
extinguishing system |acked the inapections,
maintenance and documented required to ensure
a proparly working system, Thig could affect all
reaidents, staff and vizifors if the commearcial
kitchen hood's suppression sysiem fails to
operate properly when needed.

Findings on March 26, 2015

4. Since the semi-annual inspection of the
commercial kitchen hood's fire extinguishing
aysiem the monthly inspections, and record
keaping had not been documentad.

b, On the commersial kitzhen hood's fire
axtinguishing systam the manual actuator (pull
station) was obstructed with duct tape covering it.

4. Based on observation, the Building was nof
mairfained in a safe and operating condition,
hacause aome sorfdar doars did not resist tha
passane of smoke due to holes in the leaf of the
doors. This could affect all residents, ataff and
wiglbors if the doors did not contain smokefire in
the room of oflgin.

Findings on March 26, 2015

a There wore bwe 104 inch diameter holes
through the door baside the door latching device
int the following raom;

i. Bedroom 2,

b, There waz one 1/4 inch diameter holes
thraugh the door beside the door latching devioe
in the fallowing room:

i. Beadoom 28,

5. Based on observations, the Building wes not
mairtained in a safe and operating condition,
because breaches through the
flre-rasistance-rated conatruction invalhdated is
intagrity. This could afect all residants, staff and
visilore if smokefire ks not contained In Room or
sompartiment of arigan.

¥
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 Findfings on March 26, 2015

a. Gaps are around the ground cable throlgh
the wall assembly in the Mech Room Mear
Bedroom 3,

b, The corridor door assembly 1o the Sale Office
had a W inch o zero gap between the top edge of
the door and the botiom of the doorframe ' s stap,
¢, Two % inch EMT conduit had gaps around
them as them penetrate the lire-resistance-rated
cedling:

I. Storage Room #2.

d. The Mech Room wall near Bedroom 3 had
two open ended metal slaeve penetration with a
cable bundle that had no firestopping sealant
inside,

e, There was one % inch hole and one ¥4 inch
hole through the fire-resistance-rated ceilng at
the fallowing locations to mclude but not Himited
o

i, Storage Room #2.

B. Based on Observation, the Building was not
maintained in a safe and operating condifion,
because, some corndor doors were held open by
devices that do not release with a push or pull of
the door, preventing the doors from being closed
anvd latehed rapidly. This could affect all
residents, staff and visifors by not containing
srmiake and fire [m the reom of orgm,

a, Comidor door to the RCC Office was wedged
open,

b, Corridor door to the Med Foom was wedged
open.

7. Based on cbservation, the Building was not
maintaimed in & safe and operating condition,
because the corridor doors did not resist the
passage of smoke due o the doors naof
positivelywautomatically Iafching mio their frame
under normal chosing force, This could affect al!

i
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Continued From page 9

residents, staff and visitors if the doors were not
[atchad and did not contain smokaffire in tho
raom of origin.

Findings on March 26, 2095

a. Corridor door to Bedroam 18 did nat lateh to
ils frame,

a4, Based on chservation, the Buikding was not
maintained in  safe and operating condition,
becausea the electrical power system was not
being operated or maintained safely. This would
affect all stalf, by allowing unsafe conditions to
prarmist.

Findings on March 26, 2015

a. Many iterns are being stored directly in front
of the electric panels, encroaching upon the
required clear working space at the following
Ipcations o irclude bul not limited to:

{1 Mech Foom

O, PBased on observation, the Buildmg was not
maintained in a safe and operating candition,
because the fire sprinkler escutcheon plates were
impaired, exposing openings in the ceiling that
could allow the passage of smoke end heat, This
wirild affect all residents, staff and visitors, if the
fire suppression system does not operate in a
tirmely manner and cannot conteined fire in the
Roam of aompartment of origin.

Firdings on March 26, 2015

a. The fire sprinkler esculcheon plate had
dropped down from the ceiling al the following
locations to Include but not Smited to:

i,  Cofrdol ollside of Spe 2,

General Lighting

SECTION 0300 - FHYSICAL PLANT
104 MCAC 13F 0317 OTHER
REQUIREMENTS

[ () In addition to the required emergancy lighting,

189
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minimum lighting ehall be as follows:

{1) 30 fooi-candle power for reading;

{21 10 foot-candle power for general lighting; and
(k] This Ruls shall apply to new and existing

! faciities with the exception of Paragraph (2)
which shall notl apoly o existing facilities

This Rule is not mat as evidenced by

1. Based on cbservation, the facility failed to
maintain in a properly operating manner the
genaral illumination of the building, This would
affect all residents, staff and visilors if light levels
were kower than required, as raversing the space
become more difficult and ripping/falling could
increase.

Findings an March 26, 2015

| a. Corridor near Bedroom 2, e light fixture was |

| nof working and there wera no windows,

C 18R Exhawst Ventilation

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
108 NCAC 13F 0311 OTHER
REQUIREMENTS
{g) The spaces listed in this Paragraph shall be
provided with exhaust ventilation at the rate of
bwo cubic feet per minute per square foot, This
requirement does not apply to facilifies licensed
before April 1, 1984, with natural venfitation in
theee specified spaces:
(1) soiled linen storage;
(&1 ol utiliy room;

() bathrooms and loilet rooma;
{4) housekeaping closets; and

[ B} [aundry arsa,
[k} This Rule shall apply to new and existing
facilifies with the exceplion of Paragraph {e)
which shall not apply 1o exieting facities.,

cier |

C 158

Diwinlan of Henlih Servce Aeguiation
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Division of Health Service Requlation

PRIMTEL: Q42372015
FORM APFROVED

ey

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

T

{%1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIERICLIA
IDEMNTIFICATION MUSIBER:

 HALO041033

A, BLVLDING: 01

3 MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(¥3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

031262015

8. WINGE

HaME OF FROVIDER OF SUPPLIER

BROOKDALE HIGH POINT NORTH

1584 BKEET CLUB ROAD

HIGH POINT, NC 27265

STHEET ACDRESS, CITY, 3TATE, ZIF CODE

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICENCIES

(4} I i PROVIDER'S PLAN CF CORRECTION (x5
FHEFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FILAL PREFTX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LAC IDENTIFYMG INFORWATION) TAG CAOSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPAMTE DATE

DEFICIENCY)
C 139 | Confinued From page 11 o199

This Rule i not mel ag evidenced by;

1. Based on Obaervalion, the facility failed fo
provide an environment in accordance with this
Fule by not maintaining the vertilation whera
odors are generated, This could affect all
rezidants, staff and visitors by subjecting them to
odors,

Findings on March 26, 2015;

a. The exhavst tan was not running, at the
following localions b include but not lmiled fo
i. Bedroom B

il. Bedroom 15

Mwizion af Health Senice Fegulation

STATE FORM

e G4

F comnuallon sheel 12 o1 12




Clare Bridge of Highpoint HA Biennial Survey

The following is a summary of the Plan of Correction for Clare Bridge of Highpoint, This Plan of
Correction is in regards to the Construction Section Biennial Survey conducted on April 26th, 2015 and
received on May 1st, 2015, This Plan of Correction is not to be construed as an admission of or
agreement with the findings and conclusions in the Statement of Deficiencies, or any related sanction ar
fine. Rather, it is submitted as confirmation of our ongoing efforts to comply with statutory and
regulatory requirements. In this document, we have outlined specific actions in response to identified
issues. We have not provided a detailed response to each allegation or finding, nor have we identified
mitigating factors.

1564 Skeet Club Rd., Highpoint NC, 27265
FID #980260  Hal041033
C101 Physical Plant

2
a.  Will provide a means of emergency egress per code by July 1%, 2015
b, Wil provide a means of emergency egress per code by July 1%, 2015
c.  Will provide a means of emergency egress per code by July 1%, 2015

C133 Bathroom Hand Grips
1
a. Will Install hand grip by luly 1%, 2015
€153 Exit door single hand motion
3.
3. Will install proper door hardware by June 22, 2015, 2015
b. Will install proper door hardware by June 22, 2015
C164 Housekeeping and Furnishings Clean and in Good Repair

1.
a.  Will remove damaged picture frame by WMay 2™, 2015

C166 Housekeeping Maintained Free of Hazards

1
a.  Will clean grille by July 17, 2015

C1E3 Fre Extinguishers



a, Wil inspect and document fire extinguishers immedaltely

C188 Electrical Outlets in Wet Locations

1
a. Will replace GFCI by May 15, 2015

C1E9 Building Maintained Safe Operating

a. Wil repair or replace exit sign July 17,2015

a. Will repair doors by July 17, 2015

b, Wil repair doors by July 17, 2015

a. Will properly document inspections by May 15, 2015
€. Wil have actustor repaired by May 15, 2015
a. Will properly seal penatration by July 17, 20115
b. Will properly seal penetration by July 1%, 2015
a. Will properly seal penetration by July 17, 2015
b. Will properly seal penetration by June 22, 2015
. Will properly seal penetration by July 1%, 2015
d. Will properly seal penetration by July 17, 2015
e, Will properly seal penetration by July 1%, 2015

6. a. Will remove ahstruction by July 1%, 2015
b. Will remove obstruction by July 17, 2015

7. a. Will repair door by July 1%, 2015

B. a. Will remove obstruction by July 1%, 2015

9, a. Will replace escutcheon by July 17, 2015
C197 Lighting

1. a. Will repair or replace light fixture by July 1%, 2015
C199 Exhaust

1. a. Will repair or replace exhaust by Jufy 1%, 2015



a.  Will inspect and documant fire extinguishers by July 1", 2015

C188 Electrical Outlets in Wet Locations

1.
a. Wil repair or replace GFCI by July 17, 2015

C129 Building Malntained 5afe Operating

. Wl repair or replace exit sign Juiy 1™, 2015
. will repair doors by July 17, 2015
Will repair doors by July 1%, 2015
. Will properly document inspections by Juby 17, 2015
Will have actuator repaired by July 1%, 2015
. Will properly seal penetration by July 17, 2015
Will properly seal penatration by Juky 1, 2015
. Wil properly seal penetration by July 1™, 2015
. Will properly seal penetration by July 1%, 2015
Will properly seal penetration by July 17, 2015
. Will properly seal penetration by luly 17, 2015
. Wil properly seal penetration by luly 1%, 2015

1.

o T o ow

a0 T 5o

6, a. Will remove ohstruction by July 17, 2015
b. Will remove obstruction by July 1%, 2015

7. a. Will repalr door by July 1%, 2015

8. a. Will remove ohstruction by July 1, 2015

g. a. Will replace escutcheon by July 17, 2015
£197 Lighting

1. a. Will repair or replace lIght fixture by July 1, 2015
C199 Exhaust

1. a. Will repair or replace exhaust by July 1%, 2015



To assist with compliance, the Executive Director or designee will review manthly
preventative maintenance reports completed by the Malntenance Technician and will do a
marthhy walk through of the building with the Maintenance Technician for two months.

e lindas Evans. aed
MEveas  3[3(1s



Clare Bridge of Highpoint HA Biennlal Surey

The following is a summary of the Plan of Carrection for Clare Bridge of Highpaint. This Plan of
Correction is In regards to the Construction Section Biennial Survey conducted on April 26th, 2015 and
received on May 1st, 2015, This Plan of Correction is not to be construed as an admission of or
agreement with the findings and conclusions in the Statement of Deficiencies, or any related sanction or
fine. Rather, it is submitted as confirmation of our angoing efforts to comply with statutory and
regulatory raquirements, In this docurmnent, we have outlined specific actions in response to identified
issues. We have not provided a detailed response to each allegation or finding, nor have we identified
mitigating factors.

1564 Skeet Club Rd., Highpoint NC, 27265
FID #980265  Hal0410383
C101 Physical Plant

2.
a.  Will provide a means of emergency egress per code by lufy 1" 2015
b.  Will provide a means of emergency egress per code by July 1%, 2015
c.  Will provide a means of emergency egress per code by July 1%, 2015

C133 Bathroom Hand Grips
1.
a. Will install hand grip by July 1%, 2015
153 Exit door single hand motion
3.
a. Wil install proper door hardware by July 1%, 2015
b. Wil install proper door hardware by July 17, 2015
C164 Housekeeping and Furnishings Clean and in Good Repair

1.
a.  Will remowve damaged picture frame by May 2™, 2015

C166 Housekeeping Maintained Free of Hazards

L.
a.  will clean grille by July 1%, 2015

C183 Fire Extinguishers



